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UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

KAUFMAN LLC & ALAN KAUFMAN,
Plaintiffs,

V.

HERBERTFEINBERG etal.,
Defendants.

No. 3:17<v-958 (VAB)

RULING AND ORDER ON MOTIONSTO DISMISS

KaufmanLLC, a Connecticulimited liability companyandAlan Kaufman,anattorney

(collectively“Plaintiffs” or “Kaufman”), havesuedHerbertFeinberg NormanArnoff, Richard

Derzaw,StevenStorch, andlasorievin for (1) vexatiouditigation under Connecticldcomman

law; (2) vexatiouditigation under ConnGen.Stat.8 52-568(3) civil conspiracyand(4)

violation of § 487 ofNew York JudiciaryLaw, NY JUD § 487 all relatedto four setsof

grievancecomplaintsfiled in ConnecticutNew York, MassachusettendtheDistrict of

Columbia.

Mr. StorchandMr. Levin havejointly movedto dismissthe Complaintor lack of

personajurisdiction, or alternativelyJack of subjectmatterjurisdictionandfailure to statea

claim uponwhichrelief canbegranted

Mr. Derzawhasseparatelymovedto dismissCount Four of th€omplaint.

For the followingreasonsthemotions to dismissareGRANTED.
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FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

A. Factual Allegations

TheParties

KaufmanLLC is allegedlya Connecticulimited liability companyandAlan Kaufmanis
or wasanattorneyallegedlylicensedn theDistrict of ColumbiaandMassachusett&m.
Compl.,ECFNo. 146 § 2May 27, 2019)Mr. Kaufmanis admittedin this Court.Id.

HerbertFeinbergs allegedlya businessmaresidingin New York andFlorida.Id. § 3.

NormanArnoff allegedlyanattorneyresidinganddomiciledin New York, andis
allegedlyadmittedto practicein New York andFlorida.ld. § 4.He allegedlyholds hinselfoutto
the publicasanexperton legalethics.Id.

RichardDerzawis allegedlyalitigation attorneyresidinganddomiciledin New York. Id.
1 5.Mr. FeinbergallegedlyusedMr. Derzaw’sservicesfor anarrayof family, personabnd
businessnattes.” Id. § 50.Mr. Derzawis allegedlyadmittedto practicein Florida.ld. § 54.

StevenStorchandJasorlLevin arealsoallegedlylitigation attorneys residingnd
domiciledin New York, andbothareallegedlyshareholders thefirm of Storch, Amini &
Munves.ld. 16-7.Mr. FeinbergallegedlyusedMr. StorchandLevin’s servicesonmultiple
legalmattersat all timesrelatedto this action.ld. § 50.Mr. Storchwasallegedlyawareof Mr.
Kaufman’sbaradmissionsandallegedlytwice movedfor Mr. Kaufman’sadmissiorpro hac
vicein New York stateandfederalcourts.ld. I 51.

The Kaufman/Feinberdrelationship

FromMarch 2009to SeptembeR010,Kaufmanallegedlyrepresentedir. Feinberg
under ayearto-yearcontractfor litigation relatedservicesnvolving Feinbergor hiscompanies.

Id. { 8.This “retainer” agreemenivasallegedlyfor a oneyeartermwith noautomatiaenewal.



Id. 118-9.

In March2010,Mr. Feinbergallegedlyrenewedheretainerfor anadditional onerear
term.Id. § 9. WhenKaufmanallegedlydeclinedto furtherrepresenMr. Feinbergor hisentities
until his outstandingeeson a norretainemmatterwerepaid Mr. Feinbergallegedlylater
terminatedetainer‘in retaliation” Id.

Throughout the period ¢¢aufmaris allegedrepreserdtion of Mr. FeinbergMr.
Kaufmanwasallegedlyadmittedpro hacvicein stateor federalcourtsin New York,
Pennsylvania, FloridandNew Jerseyld.  10.Mr. KaufmanallegedlyconsultedMr. Derzaw
andMr. Storchaslocal counselld. Kaufmanallegedly“actively participatedn two filed cases,
one ofwhichwasin multiple jurisdictions.”ld. { 11.

In SeptembeR010,Kaufmanallegedlyresignedrom representingvr. Feinbergandhis
controlledentitiesdueto allegednonpayment ofees.Id. { 12.

In August 2013afterallegedlyreceivingunspecifiednalpracticehreatsfrom Mr.
FeinbergKaufmanfiled adeclaratorjjudgmentaction' in the United States District Courtfor
theDistrict of Connecticu(this “District”) relatingto atolling agreementhatMr. Storchand
Levin hadallegedlyproposed bubeverexecutedld. § 12. Shorthafterfiling thataction,
Kaufmanamendedhat complaintto includecountsfor unpaidfeesrelatedto casesn New York
andPennsylvaniaandtheremaindenf sumsallegedlydue under theetaineragreementld.
14. Thefeerelatedclaim allegedlyarosefrom Kafuman’swork in FreshHarvestRiverLLC v.
First CommonwealtBank, etal., No. 2:10¢cv-1140(“FHR matter”).ld.  15.The othermatter
wasallegedlyamalpracticeclaim by Mr. Feinbergagainstaformerattorney.d. § 16.Mr.

Feinbergallegedlylost bothcaseswhich wereallegedlyhandled byMr. Derzaw,Storch, Levin,

! That caseKaufman LLC v Feinberg et aNo. 3:13cv-1259 (VAB), is also pending before this Court, and
scheduled for trial in late March.



andArnoff at varioustimesafter Kaufmanwithdrew.Id. 1117-18.

KaufmanallegeshatMr. Feinberginvestedapproximately$2.5million in FreshHarvest
River, theentity in theFHR matter.Id. I 20.In addition,Mr. FeinbergallegedlypaidMr. Storch
andDerzawover $2.5million in legalfeesrelatedto thetwo unsuccesful casesid., and
allegedlypaid over $2.5million to Mr. StorchandDerzawin the unsuccessfuhalpracticecase,
id. 1 21.Mr. Storch’sfirm allegedlycollectedat least$7.5million in total feesfrom Mr.
Feinbergonanarrayof casesld.

The GrievanceComplaints

Mr. Feinbergallegedlyhasa history oflitigation againsthislawyers,hisformerwife’s
lawyers,his accountants, busingsartnersandmore,with most ofthemallegedlyunsuccessful,
andspanning ovethirty yearsId. T 23.

Kaufmanallegeshatdespte Mr. Feinberg’swvealth—allegedlyover $400million in
variousstockand$30million in realestateanda privatget—nearlyall of his business ventures
havefailed. Id. 1124-25.KaufmanallegeshatMr. Feinberg’s‘primary activity” is litigation,
which Mr. Feinbergallegedlydescribedashis “hobby”andthe“reason[he] get[s]up every
morning.”1d. § 25.

OnJune 11, 2014\Ir. Feinbergallegedlyfiled four nearlyidenticalgrievancecomplaints
againstKaufmanin ConnecticutNew York, MassachusettgndtheDistrict of Columbia.ld.
26.Mr. StorchandLevin wereallegedlyactively involvedin theinitial preparatioranddrafting
of thecomplaintswhile theactualfilings wereallegedlyby Mr. FeinbergDerzaw,and Arnoff.

Id. T 27.Kaufmanallegesthatnone of the attornepefendantsvereadmittedto practicein any
of thejurisdictionsexceptfor New York, norwerethey duly registeredunder thdaws of

ConnecticuandMassachusetts$d. 1128-29. Furthertheyallegedlydid not engagéocal



counselo advise on théaw relatingto admissiongndgrievancesld. { 30.

On November 7, 2014he StateGrievanceCommitteeof Connecticu{“Connecticut
GrievanceCommittee”)allegedlydismissedhe complainandfound,inter alia, thatMr.
Kaufmandid notmisrepreseniis credentialoor improperlyattemptto collectlegalfees.ld. 1
32-33.

On Septembef 7, 2017, th@ar Disciplinary Councilfor theDistrict of Columbia(“D.C.
Disciplinary Council”) allegedlydismissedhe grievance and fourathabsencef probable
causeld. § 34.TheD.C. Disciplinary Councilalsoallegedlydismissedhereferredgrievance
complaintfiled in New York. Id. { 35.

OnApril 4, 2018, théBoardof Bar Overseersn Massachusettllegedlyclosedthe
complantfile. Id. § 36.

Mr. Feinbergallegedlyadmittedin depositionghatthegrievancecomplaintsvere
undertakerio “caus|e]trouble” for Kaufmanin allegedreprisalfor Kaufman’sseekingof unpaid
fees.ld. 1 37.

The FeeCaseFilings

Kaufmanallegesthat Mr. Feinbergalsofiled pleadingsn Kaufman No. 3:13-cv-1259,
“that weredirectly contradictedy, andirreconcilablewith, the grievance complaintld. § 41.
Mr. Storch, LevinandDerzawwereallegedly“directly involvedin funneling information’to
JeffreyMirman, Mr. Feinberg’sattorneyin the othedawsuitwith Kaufman.ld. 79 43-44.

All the attorneysvereallegedly“fully awarethatthe positiorfMr.] Feinbergwastaking,
andtheevidencehesubmittedn support of hisnotionto dismiss,werebothfalseandin direct
contradiction of theswornfactualallegationanadeby themin thegrievancefilings.” 1d. § 46.

KaufmanallegeshatMr. Mirman wasawarethatMr. Feinberg'silings containedallegedly



falseallegationshecausdewasallegedlypersonallycopiedandinvolved.ld. § 47.

Otherlssues

KaufmanallegeshatMr. Feinberg‘neverexpresseanyconcerrwith theissueghathe
advancedour yearslaterin hisgrievanceswhich he[allegedly]admitsto having undertakeim
retaliationfor Kaufmanhaving brought sufior his unpaidees.”ld. § 61. Theattorney
Defendantsvereallegedlyall awareof Mr. Feinberg’sallegedmotivation.id. T 62.

In June 2010Mr. FeinbergallegedlycontactedMr. Kaufmanto first express hisoncern
about hisnvestmentsn FreshHarvestRiver.Id.  63.Mr. Feinbergallegedlyaskedn multiple
conversationgor Mr. Kaufmanto review his litigation optionsto protecthisinvestmentsn
FreshHarvestRiver.Id.  64. AlthoughVir. Kaufmanallegedlyhadplayednorolein the
negotiation of thé&reshHarvestRiver deal hethereaftemllegedlyprovided due diligence
documentists for Mr. Feinbergld. { 65.

Mr. Feinbergallegedlydisregardedr. Kaufman’sadvice,andwith oneexception
involving Mr. Derzaw,allegedlyneversoughtany documentation pertinetd FreshHarvest
River'sleasesequipment, oloanstatusld. § 66.Mr. Feinbergnsteadallegedly“under[took]
theFHR investmentslindly.” Id.  67.

Mr. Kaufmanallegedlyacquiescedo Mr. Feinberg'sequestandallocatedall of his
time to preparefor the FreshHarvestRiverfiling in July 20101d. T 74.

From July through August 201&aufmanwasallegedlyworkingfull time on theFHR
matteralongsideMr. Storchandhisfirm. Id. § 75.

UnpaidFees

Basedon Mr. Feinberg'sallegedretroactiverenegotiations dees,includingwith Mr.

StorchandDerzaw,Kaufmanallegedlybeganbilling Mr. Feinbergn theFHR mattertwice



monthly“to avoid asimilar problem.” Id. § 76.

WhenMr. Feinbergallegedlyfailed to pay hisinvoicesandattempteda secondime to
renegotiatehem,Kaufmanallegedlyrefusedto undertakdurtherwork until hewaspaidand
unlessMr. Feinberg‘committedto promptandfull payment ofutureinvoices.”ld.  77.When
Mr. Feinbergallegedlyfailed to makethosecommitmentsKaufmanstopped working on the
FHR matter.Id. § 79.

KaufmanfurtherallegesthatMr. StorchandLevin fearedKaufman No. 3:13¢v-1259,
“would yield informationthat might undermine thEHR litigation, andundertookwith Derzaw,
to createproblemdor Kaufman’slaw practice.”ld.  81.

B. Procedural History

OnJune 9, 201 Kaufman first filed suit,allegingone count of vexatiougigation
againstMr. FeinbergMr. Arnoff, andMr. Derzaw Compl.,ECFNo. 1 (June 9, 2017).

Thepartiesengagedn extensivemotionpractice with severaldefendantsiling motions
to dismiss.DocketEntries, ECFNos.11-145(June21, 2017May 20, 2019).

OnMay 27, 2019Kaufmanfiled an AmendedComplaint, adding/ir. StorchandLevin
asDefendantsandallegng the followingasclaimsfor relief: (1) vexatiouditigation under
Connecticut commolaw, Am. Compl.f182-103;(2) vexatiouditigation under ConnGen.
Stat.§ 52-568jd. §1104-113;(3) civil conspiracy under commaaw, id. 11114-122;and(4)
violation of New York JudiciaryLaw 8§ 487for deceiving théNew York AttorneyGrievance
Committeeregarding thegrievancediled, id. 11123-131.

OnJune 10, 2019\r. Derzawmovedto dismissCount Four of thémendedComplaint
for failure to statea claim uponwhich relief canbegrantedunderFederalRule ofCivil

Procedurel2(b)(6) Mot. to Dismiss,ECFNo. 150 (June 10, 2019)DerzawMot.”); Mem. of



Law in Supp. ofDerzawMot., ECFNo. 150-1(Junel0, 2019)X“DerzawMem.”).

OnJuly 22, 2019Mr. Levin andMr. Storchalsomovedto dismissthe Amended
Complaint.Mot. to DimisstheSecondAm. Compl.,ECFNo. 157 (July 22, 2019)"“Storch
Levin Mot.”). Theyarguethreeseparatgroundsfor dismissal:(1) lack of personajurisdiction
underFederalRule ofCivil Proceduré 2(b)(2);(2) lack of subjectmatterjurisdictionapplicable
to CountsOnethroughThreeunderFederalRule ofCivil Procedure 12(b)(1and(3) failureto
stateaclaim upon vwhich relief canbegrantedunderFederalRule ofCivil Procedurd 2(b)(6).
Id. at1-3.

On August 5, 2019Kaufmantimely opposedvir. Derzaw’smotionto dismiss.PIs’
Oppn to DerzawMot., ECFNo. 160-1 (Aug. 5, 2019)Pls.” Oppn”).

On August 15, 2019Mr. Derzawreplied.Replyto Pls.” Oppn, ECFNo. 164 (Aug. 15,
2019)(“Derzaw Reply™).

On August 15, 2019, theasewasreassignedo the Honorablé/ictor A. Bolden.Order
of Transfer ECFNo. 165 (Aug. 15, 2019).

Kaufmanmovedfor severalextensions ofime to respondo Mr. Levin andMr. Storch’s
motionto dismiss,DocketEntries,ECFNos.166, 167, 169 (Aug. 22, 2019, Aug. 29, 2008s.
8, 2019),andthe Courigrantedwo, seeOrder,ECFNo. 168 (Aug. 30, 2019) (findingsmoot
thefirst motionfor extensim of time); Order,ECFNo. 170(Oct. 9, 2019). BuKaufmandid not
ultimately respondo their motionto dismiss.

. STANDARD OF REVIEW
A. Rule 12(b)(12)
“A case is properly dismissed for lack of subject matter jurisdiction uneeefal Rule

of Civil Procedure] 12(b)(1) when the district court lacks the statutory or constitutionat fmw



adjudicate it."Makarova v. United State201 F.3d 110, 113 (2d Cir. 2000); Fed. R. Civ. P.
12(b)(1). The plaintiff bears the burden of establishing by a preponderance of the evidence tha
the court has subject matter jurisdiction over the claids.

“When considering a motion to dismiss pursuant to Rule 12(b)(1), the court must take all
facts alleged in the complaint as true and draw all reasoimdidtences in favor of plaintiff.”
Sweet v. Sheahad35 F.3d 80, 83 (2d Cir. 200@ge also Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Johnson
461 F.3d 164, 171 (2d Cir. 2006) (quotiBgeet235 F.3d at 83). e court howevermay also
resolve disputed jurisdictional issues “by referring to evidence outside of thengigasliclas
affidavits, and if necessary, hold an evidentiary hearikgrien ex rel. J.K. v. Westport Bof
Educ, 638 F. Supp. 2d 293, 298 (D. Conn. 2009) (cidagpia Middle E. Constr. Co. v.
Emirate of Abu Dhahi215 F.3d 247, 253 (2d Cir. 2000)).

Because federal courts are courts of limited jurisdiction, “[clustomarflgeral court
first resolves any doubts about its jurisdiction over the subject matter of a é@serbaching
the merits or otherwise disposing of the ca€antor Fitzgerald, L.P, v. Peasle®8 F.3d 152,
155 (2d Cir. 1996)see also Rhulen Agency, Inc. v. Ala. Ins. Guar. AB96,F.2d 674, 678 (2d
Cir. 1990) (“the court should consider the Rule 12(b)(1) ehgk first since if it must dismiss
the complaint for lack of subject matter jurisdiction, the accompanying defertebjactions
become moot and do not need to be determined.”) (citing 5 Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc.
§ 1350, 548 (1969)).

B. Rule 12(b)(2)

On amotionto dismissfor lack of personajurisdictionunderFederalRule ofCivil
Procedurel2(b)(2),the“plaintiff bearsthe burden of showintipatthe courthasjurisdiction over

the defendant.In re Magnetic Audiotap@ntitrustLitig., 334F.3d 204,206 (2d Cir. 2003).The



plaintiff thereforemustmakea primafacie showingthatjurisdictionexists.Licci exrel. Licci v.
Lebanese Canadian BarfBAL 673 F.3d 50, 59 (2@ir. 2012).

“The primafacie showing must includanavermenbf factsthat if creditedby the
ultimatetrier of fact, would sufficeto establishjurisdictionover the defendantltl.; seealso
Glenwood SysLLC v. Med-Pro Ideal Sols.,Inc., No. 3:09¢v-956 (WWE), 2010WL 11527383,
at*2 (D. Conn.May 4, 2010)(“At this stageof the proceedingsf thecourtreliesupon
pleadingsandaffidavits, the plaintiff mustmakeout only aprimafacie showing of personal
jurisdiction,andtheaffidavitsandpleadings should be construed nfasrablyto the
plaintiff.”), aff'd, 438F. App’x 27 (2d Cir. 2011)(citing CutColndus.,Inc. v. Naughton 806
F.2d 361, 36%2d Cir. 1986)). Acourtconsiders théactsastheyexistedwhentheplaintiff filed
thecomplaint.Seeid. (citing Klinghofferv. S.N.C Achille Lauro Ed Altri-Gestione Motoave
Achille Lauroin Amministrazione Straordinarj@®37 F.2d 44, 522d Cir. 1991)).

A court must apply Connecticut’s loragm statute which providesthat“a trial courtmay
exercisqurisdictionover aforeigndefendanonly if thedefendant’sntrastateactivitiesmeetthe
requirementdoth of[the state’slong-arm] statuteandof the dugprocesslauseof thefederal
constitution.”Thomasorv. Chem.Bank 234 Conn. 281, 286 (Conn. 199B)the Courthas
personajurisdiction over thedefendantunder the longarm statute then the Counvill consider
whetherjurisdictionwould comportwith the dugprocesslauseof theUnited States
Constitution.Seelicci exrel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank23 F.3d 161, 16@d Cir.
2013);seealso Lombard Bros.nk.v. GeneralAssetManagement Cp190 Conn. 245, 249-50
(Conn. 1983) (explaininthatthe Courtneedonly addresslueprocessconsiderationsf it
determineghatjurisdictionexistsunder the longrm statute).

C.  Rule12(b)(6)

10



A complaint mustontaina “shortandplain statemenof theclaim showingthatthe
pleadeiis entitledto relief.” Fed.R. Civ. P.8(a).Any claimthatfails “to stateaclaim upon
whichrelief canbe granted’will bedismissedFed.R. Civ. P.12(b)(6).In reviewinga
complaint under Rul&2(b)(6),a courtappliesa“plausibility standard” guided b$two working
principles.” Ashcroftv. Igbal, 556U.S.662, 678 (2009).

First, “[t{lhreadbarerecitalsof theelementf acauseof action,supported bynere
conclusorystatementsjo notsuffice.” Id.; seealsoBell Atl. Corp.v. Twombly 550U.S.544,
555 (2007 “While acomplaintattackedoy aRule 12(b)(6)motionto dismissdoes noheed
detailedfactualallegations . . aplaintiff’'s obligationto provide the ‘grounds’ of his
‘entitle[ment]to relief’ requiresmorethanlabelsandconclusionsandaformulaicrecitationof
theelementsf acauseof actionwill not do.”(internalcitationsomitted)).Second, “only a
complaintthatstatesa plausibleclaim for relief survives anotionto dismiss.”Igbal, 556U.S. at
679. Thus, the complaint musbtntain“factual amplification. . .to renderaclaim plausible.”
AristaRecordd LCv. Doe 3, 604 F.3d 110, 120 (2dir. 2010) (quotingrurkmenv. Ashcroft
589 F.3d 542, 54(2d Cir. 2009)).

When reviewing a complaint under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6), the court
takes all factual allegations in the complaint as tigieal, 556 U.S. at 67.8The court also views
the allegations in the light most favbla to the plaintiff and draws all inferences in the
plaintiff's favor. Cohen v. S.A.C. Trading Cor@.11 F.3d 353, 359 (2d Cir. 2013ge also York
v. Ass’n of the Bar of the City of New Y,d2B6 F.3d 122, 125 (2d Cir. 2002) (“On a motion to
dismiss for fdure to state a claim, we construe the complaint in the light most favorable to the
plaintiff, accepting the complaint’s allegations as trueéyt. denied537 U.S. 1089 (2002).

A court considering anotionto dismissunder Rulel2(b)(6)generallylimits its review

11



“to thefactsasassertedvithin the fourcornersof thecomplaint,the documentattachedo the
complaintasexhibits,andany documentsncorporatedn the complaint byeference."McCarthy
v.Dun & BradstreetCorp, 482 F.3d 184, 19(@d Cir. 2007). A courtmayalsoconsider
“mattersof which judicial noticemay betaken”and“documentsitherin plaintiffs’ possession
or of which plaintiffs hadknowledgeandrelied onin bringing suit.”Brassv. Am.Film Techs.,
Inc., 987 F.2d 142, 150 (2dir. 1993);Patrowiczv. TransamericaHomeFirst,Inc., 359F. Supp.
2d 140, 144D. Conn. 2005).

1. DISCUSSION

Two motionsto dismisshavebeenfiled in this case The Courtfirst addressethemotion
to dismissfiled by Mr. StorchandLevin, thenproceeddo thatfiled by Mr. Derzaw.

A. The Claims Against Storch and Levin

1. Theapplication of Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)

Mr. Kaufmanbearsthe burden of showinghatsubjectmatterjurisdictionis properbased
on factsexistingat thetime hefiled the @mplaint.SeeScelsav. City Univ., 76 F.3d 37, 402d
Cir. 1996).

Mr. StorchandLevin arguethattheyare entitledto immunity from suitandclaimsfor
damageselatedto thegrievancediled in Massachusettshe District of Columbia,andNew
York. StorchLevin Mot. at 11-16. Accordingo them,the Court thusackssubjectmatter
jurisdiction overclaimsrelatedto thesegrievancecomplaintsld. at 11.

The Courtagrees.

Federal courts sitting in diversity apply the choice-of-law provisions of the faate s
including its choice of law rule&laxon Co. v. StentoB813 U.S. 487, 496 (194 1prest Park

Pictures v. Universal Television NetwoB83 F.3d 424, 433 (2d Cir. 201¥yhen evaluating

12



choice of law questions sounding in tort, Connecticut courts applyrbst‘significant
relationship test from theRestatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws, 8 M5 Dermatology
Consultants, P.C. v. VitalWorks, In822 Conn. 541, 558 (2016). The relevant factors that are
considered are: (1) the place where the injury occurred; (2) the place where tinet canding
the injury occurred; (3) the domicile, residence, nationality, place of incorporation, anedsus
of the parties, and (4) the place where the relationgtapy, between the parties is baskd at
558-59 (quotingd’Connor v. O’Connoy201 Conn. 632, 652 (1986%)Jnder both federal and
Connecticut choice-of-law rules, a claim for malicious prosecution is governed bytheflthe
state in which the legal proceedings took place, unless a more sigméledimnship exists in
another state.Turner v. Boyle116 F. Supp. 3d 58, 75-76 (D. Conn. 2015) (internal citations
omitted);see also Blake v. Lev¥91 Conn. 257, 262-63 (1983) (describing vexatious litigation
and malicious prosecution as “kindred torts” “where the claimed improprisgsaout of
previous litigation”).

In this case Kaufman’sclaimsarebasedargelyon conducthatoccurredoutside of
Connecticut. Although one of the fogrievancesvasfiled in ConnecticutAm. Compl. 26,
andonePlaintiff, KaufmanLLC, is allegedlya Connecticulimited liability company, thosare
the only connection® Connecticutid. { 2.Mr. Kaufmanis licensedo practicelaw by the
District of Columbia, not Connecticueeid. (allegingthatheis “admittedin this court” and“at
timespertinentto this Complaint licensedn Massatiusettswherehehassubsequentlyaken
retiredstatus”).And significantly, none of thebefendantsaveany connectiorto Connecticut
besideghe single grievance complathatwasfiled here.ld. 11 3-7 (listing Defendants’
domicilesasNew York or Florida).

Defendantareall residents oétleastNew York, id., andKaufman’ssuitagainsthemis

13



basedon grievancecomplaintsfiled in ConnecticutNew York, Massachusettsindthe District
of Columbia,id. 126. “During the approximately 18 months duringich [Plaintiffs]
represente@reinbergthe mattersonwhich [they consultedverefor filings or contemplated
filings] in stateand/orfederalcourtsin New York, Pennsylvania, Florida aridew Jersey,’and
not Connecticutld.  10. Thus, Camecticutis not theplacewherethe relationshipbetweerthe
partiesis basedSeeg.g, id. T 129(allegingin Count FouthattheattorneyDefendants
“combinedto prepareandfile agrievanceagainstkaufmanin New York thatcontainedalse,
deceptiveandmisleadingnformationfor purposes ofausingtrouble’ to Kaufmanon behalfof
defendant Feinberg”As aresult,atleastwith respecto thethreegrievancecomplaintsfiled
out-of-state thelaws of thosestateswill applyastheyhave theémost significant relationship”
with the underlyingespectivegrievancecomplaints SeeW. Dermatology Consultant822
Conn.at 558(citing thetestfrom Restatemen{Second) of Conflict oLaws, § 145.
Regarding thgrievancecomplaintfiled in Massachusettshe Mass&husetts Supreme

JudicialCourt Rule 4:01 provides:

Section 9. Immunity.

(1) Complaints submitted to the Board or to the bar counsel shall be

confidential and absolutely privileged. The complainant shall be

immune from civil liability basedupon his or her complaint;

provided, however, that such immunity from suit shall apply only to

communications to the Board or the bar counsel and shall not apply

to public disclosure of information contained in or relating to the

complaint.
S.J.C. Rule 4:01 § 9(I1¢mphasi®mitted).

As aresult,Defendantareimmunefrom civil liability for theirinvolvementn filing the

grievancecomplaintan Massachusett§eeln re Lupg 447Mass.345, 353 (2006) (findinthat

“commencementf acivil actionseekingdamages . .violated[MassachusettRulesof

Professional Conduct 8.4(dind8.4(h)],because . .[the] grievance . .wasabsolutely

14



privilegedandimmunefrom civil liability pursuanto S.J.CRule4:01, 89(1)").

Accordingly,all claimsrelatedto theMassachusetigrievancecomplaint under Counts
One, Two, andThreearedismissed.

Regarding the grievance complaint filed in the District of ColunDi€. Bar Rules
provide that fcJomplaints submitted to the Board or Disciplinary Counsel shall be absolutely
privileged, and no claim or action predicated thereon may be instituted or mairitBirfidBar
Rule XI § 19(a)As a result, Defendants are immune from civil liability for their involvement in
filing the grievanceomplaints in the District of Columbi&eeln re Spikes881 A.2d 1118,
1123 (D.C. Ct. App. 2005)D.C. Bar Rule XI, § 19(a) prohibits a litigant from maintaining a
cause of action based on an ethical complaint to Bar Coufis&tfnal citations omittegl)

Regarding thgrievancecomplaintfiled in New York, “relevantstatementsnadein
judicial or quasitudicial proceedingsireaffordedabsolute protectiosothatthose discharging a
public functionmay speakfreely to zealouslyrepresentheir clientswithout fear of reprisalor
financialhazard’ Front, Inc. v. Khalil, 24 N.Y.3d 713, 718 (2015).T]he grievancecommittee
functionsasa quasiudicial body throughts investigationof complaintsandadministrationof
disciplinaryproceedings.Rosenbergy. MetLife,Inc., 8 N.Y.3d 359, 36%6 (2007).
Significantly, the absolute privileg&@ttachedo suchstatementgrespectiveof anattorney’s
motive for making them.’ld. (citing Wienerv. Weintraulh 22N.Y. 2d 330, 331 (1968)).

We may assumehat on ocasionfalse and malicious complaints
will be made.But, whateverthe hardship on particularattorney,
the necessityof maintainingthe high standards of obar-- indeed,
the propeladministrationof justice-- requiresthattherebe aforum

in which clients or other personsynlearnedn the law, may state
their complaints,havethemexaminedand,if necessaryjudicially

determinedA lawyeragainstwvhomanunwarranteccomplainthas
beenlodgedwill surelynotsufferinjury to hisreputationamong the

membersof the GrievanceCommitteesinceit is their functionto
determinewhetheror not thechargesaresupportable.

15



Wiener 22 N.Y.2dat 332.As aresult,Defendantareimmunefrom civil liability
for theirinvolvementn filing thegrievancecomplantsin New York.

Becaus&aufman’sclaimsrelatedto thegrievancecomplaintfiled in Connecticut
remain,asdoes thelaim underNew York law in Count Four, the Couwill nextanalyzeMr.
StorchandLevin’s argumentselatedto lack of personajurisdicton.

2. Theapplication of Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)

Connecticut’s long arm statute provides that a nonresident individual foreign will be

amenable to a suit in this state if that person:

(1) [tlransacts any business within the state;

(2) commits a tortious act within the state, except as to a cause of
action for defamation of character arising from the act;

(3) commits a tortious act outside the state causing injury to person
or property within the state, except as to a cause ofmaétio
defamation of character arising from the act, if such person or agent
(A) regularly does or solicits business, or engages in any other
persistent course of conduct, or derives substantial revenue from
goods used or consumed or services renderetheiistate, or (B)
expects or should reasonably expect the act to have consequences in
the state and derives substantial revenue from interstate or
international commerce;

(4) owns, uses or possesses any real property situated within the
state; or

(5) usesa computer, as defined subdivision (1) of subsection (a)

of section 53-451or a computer network, as defined in subdivision
(3) of subsection (a) of said section, located within the state.

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-59b.

A “nonresident individuawho hasnotenteredhis statephysicallyneverthelesmay be
subjectto jurisdictionin this stateunder 8§ 52-59a)(1)if thatindividual has‘invoked the
benefitsandprotection of Connecticutlaws by virtue of his orher ‘purposeful Connecticut
relatedacivity.” Ryanv. Cerullo, 282 Conn. 109, 120 (2007) (finding personajurisdiction

where“the defendants derived ontyinimal incomefrom Connecticutesidentsdid notsolicit
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businessn Connecticuinddid not promotehemselvessa nationakccouning firm”).

Mr. StorchandLevin first arguethat,asnon+esidentindividual defendantgheydo not
have thaequisitecontactdo satisfyeitherConnecticut’s longarm statuteor theminimum
contactgequiredunder theDue Proces<lauseof the Fourteeth AmendmentStorchLevin
Mot. at 3-4. Accordingto them,Plaintiffs “do not,andcannotallegethat Attorney Storchand
AttorneyLevin transactedusinessn Connecticut,” noarethereanyallegationghatthey
ownedrealestateor useda computer onetworkin Connecticutld. at 4-5. Mr. StorchandLevin
emphasizeéhatneither ofthemreside haveoffices, or mailing addresses Connecticutneither
of themowns omrentspropertyhere;neitherof thempracticedaw or is licensedo practicelaw
here;andneitherof thementeredConnecticuin connectiorwith any of the underlyingnatters.
Id. at5.

Further,theyemphasizéhatthey did nofile any grievance complairdagainstPlaintiffs
in Connecticut, “nofor thatmatteranywhere.”ld. at 6. Becausé[t]here is noreasonabléasis
uponwhichto concludethat Attorney Storchand AttorneyLevin anticipateditigation in
Connecticut,they arguethatthis Courtneednot consider whether thexerciseof jurisdiction
comportswith theUS Constitution’sDue Proces<lauseld. at 6-7.

Mr. Starch andLevin next argughatevenif Plaintiffs couldmakeaprima facie showing
of personajurisdictionunder Connecticut’'s longrmstatute this “exerciseof jurisdictionover
themherewould notpassconsitutionaimuster. Id. at 7. They submitthereis no specific
jurisdictionbecauséPlaintiffs’ claimsfor vexatiouditigation did notariseout ofany contacts
by AttorneyStorchandAttorneyLevin in Connecticut.’ld. at 8. Accordingto them,their
“purported involvemenin the‘initial preparatioranddrafting of complaints’does notreatea

connection’with Connecticuto establishpurposefubvailment.d. (citing Am. Compl. § 27).
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Mr. StorchandLevin alsoarguethatgenerajurisdictiondoes not followbecauséthe
indisputablefactsestablig that[they] do notmaintaincontactan Connecticut|et alone
systemati@andcontinuouscontacts.”ld.at 9 (quotatiommarksomitted). Consequentiythey
concludethat“consitutional due process would elatedby forcing individualsthathave
essentily zeroconnectiorwith Connecticuto be draggeihto Courthere,” soall claims
againsthemshould balismissedunderlack of personajurisdiction.Id. at 10.

The Courtagrees.

The“plaintiff bearsthe burden of showinthatthe courthasjurisdictionover the
defendant,'In re Magnetic Audiotap@ntitrustLitig., 334 F.3dat 206,and"“[ijn orderto survive
amotionto dismissfor lack of personajurisdiction, [the] plaintiff[s] mustmakea primafacie
showingthatjurisdictionexists” Licci, 673 F.3db0 at 59. Kaufmanhasnot done scandhas
failed to evenrespondo this motionto dismiss.

Kaufman has not alleged that Mr. Storch and Levin committed any of the following in
Connecticut, either themselves or through an agent: transact business, own, use,orgadsses
property; use a computer; or use a computer net@dConn. Gen. Stat. 8 52-59b (listing how
a nonresident individual may be amenable to suit in a Connecticut court).

Kaufman has fallen far short of establishing this Court’s personal jurisdictiorMsver
Storch and Levin.

Accordingly, ay remainingclaims against Mr. Storch and Levin will be dismissed

B. The Claims Against Der zaw

Section487 of theNew York JudiciaryLaw, uponwhich Count Foutis basedstates:

An attorney or counselor who:

1. Is guilty of any deceit or collusion, or consents to any deceit or
collusion, with intent to deceive the court or any party; or,

18



2. Wilfully delays his client's suit with a view to his own gain; or,
wilfully receives any money or allowance for or on account of any
money which he has not laid out, or becomes answerable for,
Is guilty of a misdemeanor, and in addition to the punishment
prescriled therefor by the penal law, he forfeits to the party injured
treble damages, to be recovered in a civil action.

NY JUD § 487.

Mr. Derzawsubmitsthat Count Fouffails to stateaclaim uponwhich relief canbe
granted Becauseomplaintsto grievancepands are“absolutelyprivileged,” Plaintiffs cannot
succeedntheirclaimthatMr. DerzawviolatedNew York’s § 487 byfiling grievance®n
behalfof hisclient, Mr. FeinbergDerzawMot. at 1; DerzawMem. at 7 (citing Wiener, 22N.Y.
2d at 330. Mr. Derzawfurtherargueghatevenif § 487 appliedNew York law requiresthe
claimedviolationsto bepledwith specificity. DerzawMem. at 8 (citing Goldnerv. Sullivan,
Gough, SkipworthSummersand Smithetal., 482 N.Y.S.2d 606 (1984)). AccordingMr.
Derzaw,Count Four‘doesnotidentify aspecificfraudulent odeceitfulcommunicatioror
statemenmadeto the grievancg@anel,”andshould bedismissedId.

In responseKaufmanfirst argueghatMr. Derzawwaivedhisimmunity argument
becausédefailedto argueit in hisfirst motionto dismisswhen“[h]is exposurdo vexatious
litigation liability for hisNew York filings were. . . obvious.” Pls.Oppn at 4-5.Kaufmanalso
argueghatthis court,in a prior ordeissuedby the HonorableAlfred V. Covello,alreadyruled
thata vexatiouditigation claim couldproceedhere.ld. at 5. Thusaccordingto Kaufman,[t]he
Court’'sprevious rulinghatvexatiouditigation claimsareviableis therefordaw of thecase.”
Id. Next, Kaufmanargueghatthis Court musapply Connecticut’'dawsrelatingto vexatious

litigation, which invalidateMr. Derzaw’sclaimsof immunity. Id. at 6-8. Finally, Kaufman

disagreesvith Mr. Derzaw’sreading olWiener 22 N.Y.2dat 332,anddistinguihesthefactual
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situation Id. at 9. Instead Kaufmancontendshat 8 487“doesnotprotectlawyersfrom any
claimsbasedondeceit” id. (emphasi®omitted) and heargueghatthe AmendedComplaintis
“replete” with detail of Mr. Derzaw’salleged‘deceitandcollusion,”id. at 10-11.

In reply, Mr. Derzawfirst emphasizethathis prior motionto dismisswasbasedon the
amounti-controversy requiremergp “Plaintiffs’ claimthatDerzawhasimproperly sought a
‘secondbite at theapple’ by movingto dismissa causeof actionthatwasnotevenassertedn its
AmendedComplaintis baseless.DerzawReplyat 1-2. Next, Mr. Derzawargueghatinsteadof
applying Connecticutaw, this Court should apply thiaw of thestatewherethe proceedingare
instituted,whichin this caseis New York. Id. at 2. Mr. Derzawsubmitsthat“neitherof the
choiceof law analysedead to a conclusiorthata New York statuteshould banterpretedusing
Connecticutaw. ” Id. at 3. Accordingto Mr. Derzaw,“Connecticutdoesnot haveanimportant
policy interestin interpretingaNew York statutepursuanto Connecticut commolaw,
especiallywhereno causeof actionexistsin New York.” Id. at 7 (emphasi®omitted).

The Courtagrees.

First, Mr. Derzawhas not waived any arguments related to his immunity, because his
first motion to dismiss was only based on the amanxebntroversy requirement, and it was
filed prior to Kaufman’s Amended Complaint, which added Count Four.

Second, as the Court has already explained, Connecticut’s choice of law rules should
govern and the factors from Restatemgaécond) of Conflict of Laws, § 145, should be
applied See infraat 1213. Even if Connecticut is construed to be the place where the injury
occurred or the place where the conduct causing the injury occurred based on the grievance
complaint filed in Connecticuthe latter two factorgn the Restatemerfiadvor the application of

New York law, especially with respect to a claim based on a New York stgaitest New
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York-licensed attorneyand a New Yorkdomiciled client Seg e.g, Benefit Concepts New York,
Inc. v. New England Life Ins. GdNo. 3:03ev-1456 (DJS), 2004 WL 1737452, at ¢B. Conn.
July 30, 2004]finding that the Restatement directed toeart to apply New York law wherea}
the alleged injuries occurred mostly in New York; b) the cause of the injuries wieresaaken
or acknowledged mostly in New York; c) a majority of the parties were incorporated or
operating from New York at the teof the activities that form the basis for the suit; and d) the
relationship of the parties, during most of the relevant period, was focused on NéW York

Because “New York has the greater contact with the parties in this case,” Newawork
has the most significant relationship to Count Four, based on NY JUD $d&Juganv.

Mobile Med Testing Servs.17, In@65 Conn. 791803-04 (2003) (“herefore, because the
injury causing conduct occurred in New York, and because the relationship between the
partieswas centered in New YorkRestatement§ 145(2)(b) and (dfavors application of New
York law.”).

Applying New York law, the Court mustlismissCount Fourpecaus®f the absolute
privilegeattachedo the grievanceomplaints Seege.g, Front, 24 N.Y.3dat 718 (‘{R]elevant
statementsnadein judicial or quasijudicial proceedingareaffordedabsolute protectigr}”

Accordingly, Count Fouis dismissedn its entirety.

V. CONCLUSION

For the foregoingeasonsbothmotiorns to dismissare GRANTED.

TheClerk of Courtis directedto terminateMr. StorchandLevin asDefendants.

All claimsbasedon grievancecomplaintsfiled in New York, Massachusettgndthe
District of Columbiaaredismissedasis Count Four.

At this point, only Count©ne, Two, andThreeremainto theextenttheyarebasedon
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the grievance complaifited in Connecticut.
SO ORDERED at Bridgeport, Connecticuthis 31stday of January, 2020.

/s/ Victor A. Bolden
VICTOR A. BOLDEN
UNITED STATESDISTRICT JUDGE

22



	RULING AND ORDER ON MOTIONS TO DISMISS

